503694319 02/16/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3740957

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|--------------------|----------------|--|
| ALAN ROBERT FANCKE | 10/30/2015 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | RELAY MONITORING SYSTEMS PTY LTD | |
|--------------------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | et Address: 6 ANZED COURT | |
| City: MULGRAVE, VICTORIA | | |
| State/Country: AUSTRALIA | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | 8115578 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4124718815

Email: assignments@webblaw.com
Correspondent Name: THE WEBB LAW FIRM
Address Line 1: ONE GATEWAY CENTER

Address Line 2: 420 FT DUQUESNE BLVD., SUITE 1200 Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 7991-1600089 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | RICHARD L. BYRNE |
| SIGNATURE: | /Richard L. Byrne/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/16/2016 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=1600089#page1.tif

source=1600089#page2.tif

source=1600089#page3.tif

source=1600089#page4.tif

source=1600089#page5.tif

source=1600089#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 037743 FRAME: 0751

503694319

| RECORDATION FO | RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| PATENTS ONLY | | | | | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas | To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | | |
| Alan Robert Fancke | Name: Relay Monitoring Systems Pty Ltd | | | | |
| | Internal Address: | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | | | | | |
| Execution Date(s) October 30, 2015 | Street Address: 6 Anzed Court | | | | |
| ✓ Assignment Merger | Mulgrave, Victoria | | | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | City: | | | | |
| Joint Research Agreement | | | | | |
| Government Interest Assignment | State: | | | | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: AUSTRALIA Zip: | | | | |
| Other | | | | | |
| Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: Tes Mino | | | | | |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) | document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) | | | | |
| 7. Tatorit Approacion No.(0) | 8,115,578 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | ached? ☐ Yes ✔ No | | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents | | | | |
| Name: | involved: 1 | | | | |
| | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$0 | | | | |
| Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm | <u> </u> | | | | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | | |
| Street Address: One Gateway Center | Enclosed | | | | |
| 420 Ft. Duquesne Blvd., Ste 1200 | ✓ None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | | |
| City: Pittsburgh | 8. Payment Information | | | | |
| State: PA Zip: 15222 | ` | | | | |
| Phone Number: 412-471-8815 | | | | | |
| Docket Number: 7991 - 1600089 | Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name | | | | |
| Email Address: assignments@webblaw.com | | | | | |
| 9. Signature: | February 16, 2016 | | | | |
| Signature | Date | | | | |
| Richard L. Byrne, Reg. No. 28,498 | Total number of pages including cover 6 | | | | |
| Name of Person Signing | sneet, attachments, and documents: | | | | |
| Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of | | | | | |

PATENT

REEL: 037743 FRAME: 0752

K&L GATES

Deed of Assignment of Patent

Alan Robert Fancke

and

Relay Monitoring Systems Pty Ltd ACN 052 484 483

> **K&L Gates** Melbourne office Ref: 0244211.00098

> > 25638713v4 PIERISG

PATENT REEL: 037743 FRAME: 0753

Deed of Assignment of Patent

Date 30 October 2015

Parties

- 1. **Alan Robert Fancke** having an address as 41 Seymour Road, Elsternwick, Victoria, Australia (**Assignor**)
- 2. Relay Monitoring Systems Pty Ltd ACN 052 484 483 having an address at 6 Anzed Court, Mulgrave, Victoria, Australia (Assignee)

Background

- A. The Assignor is the inventor and owner of the patent identified in Schedule 1 of this deed (Patent).
- B. The Assignor by this deed assigns to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

Operative Provisions

1. Assignment of Patent

With effect on and from the date of this deed, the Assignor assigns, transfers and sets over to the Assignee:

- (a) any and all past, present and future rights, title and interest in and to the Patent and in and to any and all inventions disclosed in the Patent;
- (b) in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Patent, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
- (c) the right to extend to or register the Patent in or in respect of any country or territory in the world; and
- (d) all rights and immunities relating to, or arising, or to arise from any of the Patent, including all rights to sue for future and past infringement of the Patent and including any right to relief including but not limited to injunctive and monetary relief.

2. Consideration

The Assignor hereby acknowledges the receipt and sufficiency of good and valuable consideration.

3. Authorities

The parties agree to execute all documents and do all acts necessary to record the assignment of the Patent on the relevant Registers of Patents and to enable the Assignee to become the registered proprietor of the Patent. The Assignee is responsible for applying (at its cost) to have the assignment of the Patent recorded on the relevant Register of Patents.

25638713v4 PIERISG

PATENT REEL: 037743 FRAME: 0754

4. General

4.1 Governing law and jurisdiction

This deed is governed by and must be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, USA. The Assignor and the Assignee submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts in that State in respect of all matters or things arising out of this deed.

4.2 Counterparts

If this deed consists of a number of signed counterparts, each is an original and all of the counterparts together constitute the same document.

4.3 Costs

Each party must pay its own legal costs of and incidental to the preparation and completion of this deed.

25638713v4 PIERISG

Executed as a deed

| Signed Sealed and Delivered by Alan Robert Fancke in the presence of Signature of witness | A Facable Signature |
|--|-------------------------|
| DAVIDE JOSEPH CAVALLERI. 315 Ferntree GNipriReadf withnesteaverley An Australian Legal Profession Uniform Law (Victoria) Address of witness (please print) | |
| Executed by Relay Monitoring Systems Pty Ltd ACN 052 484 483 in accordance with section 127(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth): Signature of director | A.Fancke |
| ALAN DEEBCE Name (please print) | ALAN FANCKE VIRECTOR |

25638713v4 PIERISG

PATENT REEL: 037743 FRAME: 0756

Schedule 1: Patent

| Application No. | Title | Country | Application Date | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|-----------------|-------|---------|------------------|------------|------------------|
| 12/373,211 | RELAY | US | 9 January 2009 | 8,115,578 | 14 February 2012 |

25638713v4 PIERISG

PATENT REEL: 037743 FRAME: 0757

RECORDED: 02/16/2016